
  
 

 
1 

 

 

 

NOTICE OF MEETING 
 

CABINET MEMBER FOR HOUSING AND PREVENTING HOMELESSNESS 
 

MONDAY, 26 JULY 2021 AT 4.00 PM 
 

COUNCIL CHAMBER - THE GUILDHALL 
 
Telephone enquiries to Anna Martyn Tel 023 9283 4870 
Email: anna.martyn@portsmouthcc.gov.uk 
 
If any member of the public wishing to attend the meeting has access requirements, please 
notify the contact named above. 
 
Information with regard to public access due to Covid precautions: 

 Attendees will be requested to undertake an asymptomatic/ lateral flow test within 48 hours of 
the meeting.  

 If symptomatic you must not attend and self-isolate following the stay at home guidance issued 
by Public Health England.  

 All attendees are required to wear a face covering while moving around within the Guildhall 
(requirement of the venue). 

 Attendees will be required to take a temperature check on arrival (requirement of the venue)  

 Although it will no longer be a requirement attendees may choose to keep a social distance 
and take opportunities to prevent the spread of infection. 

 Hand sanitiser is provided at the entrance and throughout the Guildhall. All attendees are 
encouraged to make use of hand sanitiser on entry to the Guildhall and are requested to follow 
the one way system in place.  

 Attendees are encouraged book in to the venue (QR code). An NHS test and trace log will be 
retained and maintained for 21 days for those that cannot or have not downloaded the app.  

 Those not participating in the meeting and wish to view proceedings are encouraged to do so 
remotely via the livestream link. 
 
An updated risk assessment for the Council Chamber will published in due course.  
 

 

Membership 
 
Councillor Darren Sanders (Cabinet Member) 
 
 
Councillor Cal Corkery 
 

Councillor Scott Payter-Harris 
 

 

Public Document Pack



 
2 

 

(NB This agenda should be retained for future reference with the minutes of this meeting). 
 
Please note that the agenda, minutes and non-exempt reports are available to view online on 
the Portsmouth City Council website: www.portsmouth.gov.uk  
 
Deputations by members of the public may be made on any item where a decision is 
going to be taken. The request should be made in writing to the contact officer (above) by 
12 noon of the working day before the meeting, and must include the purpose of the 
deputation (for example, for or against the recommendations). Email requests are 
accepted. 
 

A G E N D A 
 

 1   Apologies for absence  
 

 2   Declarations of interest  
 

 3   Updated Safeguarding Policy for Play, Youth and Community Services 
(Pages 5 - 22) 
 

  Purpose 
To seek approval for the implementation of the updated Safeguarding Policy 
for the Play, Youth and Community Services (PYC) operated by Housing, 
Neighbourhood and Building (HNB) Services. 
 
RECOMMENDED that the Cabinet Member for Housing and Preventing 
Homelessness approves the policy attached and marked as Appendix A. 

 4   Update on Rough Sleeping Pathway (Pages 23 - 28) 
 

  Purpose 
 
To give an update on the progress of the Rough Sleeping Pathway, 
specifically:  

 
1. The new rough sleeping accommodation and interim support   
2. The new Rough Sleeping Advice Hub at Kingsway House  
3. The new support contract for rough sleeping services within the 

pathway. 

   

Members of the public are permitted to use both audio visual recording devices and 
social media during this meeting, on the understanding that it neither disrupts the 
meeting nor records those stating explicitly that they do not wish to be recorded. 
Guidance on the use of devices at meetings open to the public is available on the 
Council's website and posters on the wall of the meeting's venue. 
 
Whilst every effort will be made to webcast this meeting, should technical or other 

http://www.portsmouth.gov.uk/


 
3 

 

difficulties occur, the meeting will continue without being webcast via the Council's 
website. 
 
This meeting is webcast (videoed), viewable via the Council's livestream account at 
https://livestream.com/accounts/14063785 

 
Date Not Specified 

https://livestream.com/accounts/14063785


This page is intentionally left blank



 

1 

 
www.portsmouth.gov.uk 

 
  

Title of meeting: 
 

Cabinet Member for Housing & Preventing Homelessness 

Date of meeting: 
 

26th July 2021 

Subject: 
 

Updated Safeguarding Policy for the Play, Youth and 
Community Services (PYC) 
 

Report by: 
 
 
Author: 
 

James Hill - Director for Housing, Neighbourhood and Building 
Services  
 
Jo Bennett - Head of Business Growth, Play and Youth  
 

Wards affected: 
 

Paulsgrove, Cosham, Charles Dickens, St Thomas, St Jude,  
Central Southsea 
 

Key decision: 
 

No 

Full Council decision: No 
 

 
1. Purpose of report 

 
1.1 To seek approval for the implementation of the updated Safeguarding Policy 

for the Play, Youth and Community Services (PYC) operated by Housing, 
Neighbourhood and Building (HNB) Services 

 
2. Recommendations 

 
2.1 That the Cabinet Member for Housing and Preventing Homelessness 

approves the policy attached and marked as Appendix A. 
 
3. Background 

 
3.1 Housing Neighbourhood and Building service operates 17 settings across 

the city for the provision of service to children, young people and adults. We 
collectively refer to these settings as PYC (Play, Youth and Community).  

 
3.2 The Play, Youth and Community Services are committed to safeguarding 

children and adults who use these settings. This policy reflects the 
necessity of this responsibility.  

 
3.3  This policy brings up to date the working practices and requirements for 

staff reflecting the service changes which have recently taken place and 
looks to refresh the existing policy to ensure the policy reflects current 
practice and demonstrates our commitment to the safeguarding of our 
customers.  

Page 5

Agenda Item 3



 

2 

 
www.portsmouth.gov.uk 

 
3.4  Play, Youth and Community Services 
[...]
mouth City Council is part of the 4LSCB partnership.  Policies and procedures can be 

found using the following link:  

  

http://www.hampshirescp.org.uk/wp-content/uploads/2018/03/Spotlight-On-4LSCB-

Procedures.pdf  

Page 22

http://www.hampshirescp.org.uk/wp-content/uploads/2018/03/Spotlight-On-4LSCB-Procedures.pdf
http://www.hampshirescp.org.uk/wp-content/uploads/2018/03/Spotlight-On-4LSCB-Procedures.pdf


 
 
THIS ITEM IS FOR INFORMATION ONLY 
(Please note that "Information Only" reports do not require Integrated Impact 
Assessments, Legal or Finance Comments as no decision is being taken) 

1 

 
www.portsmouth.gov.uk 

 
  
Title of meeting:  
 

Cabinet for Housing and Preventing Homelessness 

Subject: 
 

Update on rough sleeping pathway 

Date of meeting: 
 

26 July 2021 

Report by: 
 
 
Report Author(s): 
 

James Hill - Director of Housing, Neighbourhood and 
Building Services.  
 
Paul Fielding - Assistant Director - Housing 
Nicola Clannachan - Interim Head of Housing Needs, 
Advice & Support 
 

Wards affected: All 
 

 
1. Requested by Cllr Sanders Cabinet Member for Housing and Preventing Homelessness  
 
2. Purpose 

 
2.1. To update councillors on the progress of the rough sleeping pathway, specifically:  

 
2.1.1. The new rough sleeping accommodation and interim support   
2.1.2. The new Rough Sleeping Advice Hub at Kingsway House  
2.1.3. The new support contract for rough sleeping services within the pathway. 

  
3. Information Requested 

 
3.1. Background 

 
3.1.1. The 14 July 2020 Cabinet Report on rough sleeping services in the city 

(updated in an information report of 01 December 2020) was the basis of 
a medium and long term approach which led to a bid to the Ministry for 
Housing, Communities and Local Government's (MHCLG)  Next Steps 
Action Programme (NSAP) and resulted in Portsmouth receiving 
£4,608,403 of funding.  From April 2021 the NSAP is called the Rough 
Sleeping Action Programme (RSAP) 
 

3.1.2. This led to a rough sleeping 'pathway', proposed purchase of property, and 
procurement of support services, all of which was presented to the 
Housing and Preventing Homelessness decision meeting on 25 January 
2021. 
 

Page 23

Agenda Item 4



 
 
THIS ITEM IS FOR INFORMATION ONLY 
(Please note that "Information Only" reports do not require Integrated Impact 
Assessments, Legal or Finance Comments as no decision is being taken) 

2 

 
www.portsmouth.gov.uk 

 
3.2.  Securing the new buildings 

 
3.2.1. The January report enabled three former student accommodation blocks 

(Registry Office, Elm Grove Library and Kingsway House) to be 
purchased, subject to planning permission, with the support of Housing 
Revenue Account and NSAP funding.  The City Council's Planning 
Committee gave that permission on 09 March 2021 and the purchase was 
completed on 24 March 2021. 

 
3.2.2. Since the purchase was completed, extensive work has been undertaken 

to turn these former student blocks into places that can support those 
moving away from living on the streets, many of which have complex 
needs. 
 

3.2.3. As of the 14 July 2021 there were a total of 81 people being accommodated 
within the Pathway in the following locations; 

 The Registry - 31 

 155 Elm Grove - 14 

 Kingston Point - 10 

 The Housing Network - 26 
 

3.3. Ending the temporary use of rooms in Houses of Multiple Occupancy (HMO) 
 

3.3.1. The Cabinet report on 14 July 2020 Cabinet approved an interim plan, 
lasting up to 12 months from the end of August 2020, and which included 
the use of Houses of Multiple Occupation (HMOs) through an HMO 
housing organisation.  In addition to accommodation, floating support has 
also been provided to help service users to live safely within the 
accommodation, and the City Council's Housing Needs, Advice & Support 
service also helps ex rough sleepers find suitable and sustainable 
accommodation in the private rental sector. 
 

3.3.2. In August 2020 decision a 12 month contract was negotiated with The 
Housing Network (THN) for the provision of 60 rooms in HMOs for the 
period to end on 31 August 2021. 
 

3.3.3. With the purchase of the pathway properties outlined in section 3.2 of this 
report the demand for the services provided through THN has been 
removed and so this specific arrangement will cease.  Any service user 
who remains in these HMOs in August will either be supported into private 
rental sector accommodation, or be supported within the pathway 
accommodation. 
 

Page 24



 
 
THIS ITEM IS FOR INFORMATION ONLY 
(Please note that "Information Only" reports do not require Integrated Impact 
Assessments, Legal or Finance Comments as no decision is being taken) 

3 

 
www.portsmouth.gov.uk 

3.3.4. This report would like to record its thanks The Housing Network for working 
with the City Council in providing this service during the last year.  HNAS 
officers will continue to work with them, and similar organisations, to find 
different accommodation options for those who are homeless. 
 

3.4. Providing interim support 
 

3.4.1. The January report also approved the interim provision of support services 
for people living in the blocks. This was because permanent provision 
would not be available until the new contract started in October 2021.  This 
new contract was delivered through the City Council's normal procurement 
processes and using the RSAP funding. 
 

3.4.2. Support continues to be based around the individual and focused on a wide 
range of needs. This includes the 'Homeless Healthcare' project led by the 
City Council's Public Health service and funded by Public Health England. 
 

3.4.3. This report would like to record its thanks to the interim service providers 
(Society of St James and Two Saints) and a wide range of City Council 
officers in Housing and other support services for their work during this 
interim period; many of whom worked outside their normal roles, to deliver 
the service since April 2020.  

 
3.5. Future support  

 
3.5.1. One of the concerns raised by the providers of interim support has been 

the inability to deliver secure support due to the short-term nature of 
funding. The new contract aims to address that concern by being in place 
until April 2024.  In summary the new contract encompasses: 

 Outreach support for individuals currently rough sleeping, 

 In reach support staffing for those at The Registry, Kingsway House 
and  Elm Grove Library, and 

 A Rough Sleeping Advice Hub at Kingsway House. This will provide 
daytime assessment and support for rough sleepers and a 'No Second 
Night Out' service, of emergency accommodation with rapid 
assessment for new rough sleepers. 

 
3.5.2. The overall service is funded from a combination of RSAP funding and 

existing budgets within the Council's general fund.  The key principles of 
the service are: 

 Ensuring the safety and wellbeing of all individuals in the Pathway, 
including appropriate 24 hour oversight and intervention;  

 Delivering flexible and person-centred support, responding to varying 
individual needs; 

Page 25



 
 
THIS ITEM IS FOR INFORMATION ONLY 
(Please note that "Information Only" reports do not require Integrated Impact 
Assessments, Legal or Finance Comments as no decision is being taken) 

4 

 
www.portsmouth.gov.uk 

 Successful and meaningful support to overcome the complex barriers 
faced by rough sleepers in securing and sustaining housing; 

 Genuine and effective multi-agency working with all relevant partner 
agencies and professionals to develop a "Team round the 
Accommodation" approach; Offering tangible social value, seeking to 
promote and enhance the opportunities available to people affected by 
homelessness and to build positive and meaningful relationships with 
the local community that are of benefit to the whole city. 

 
3.5.3. The successful bid was received from The Society of St James and was 

determined to best deliver upon those princi
[...]
l also receive updates on the progress and impact of the new 
contract and service. 

 

Page 27



 
 
THIS ITEM IS FOR INFORMATION ONLY 
(Please note that "Information Only" reports do not require Integrated Impact 
Assessments, Legal or Finance Comments as no decision is being taken) 

6 

 
www.portsmouth.gov.uk 

 
 
 
 
……………………………………………… 
 
Signed by James Hill, Director of Housing, Neighbourhood and Building Services 
 
Appendices: None  
 
Background list of documents: Section 100D of the Local Government Act 1972 
 
The following documents disclose facts or matters, which have been relied upon to a 
material extent by the author in preparing this report: 
 

Title of document Location 

Supporting Rough Sleepers - Cabinet 
Meeting July 2020   

Agenda for Cabinet on Tuesday, 14th July, 
2020, 12.00 pm Portsmouth City Council 

Pathway for rough sleepers and purchase 
of associated properties - Housing and 
Preventing Homelessness Cabinet 
Meeting January 2021.  

Agenda for Cabinet Member for Housing 
and Preventing Homelessness on Monday, 
25th January, 2021, 3.30 pm Portsmouth 
City Council 

 

Page 28

https://democracy.portsmouth.gov.uk/ieListDocuments.aspx?CId=126&MId=4504
https://democracy.portsmouth.gov.uk/ieListDocuments.aspx?CId=126&MId=4504
https://democracy.portsmouth.gov.uk/ieListDocuments.aspx?CId=504&MId=4595
https://democracy.portsmouth.gov.uk/ieListDocuments.aspx?CId=504&MId=4595
https://democracy.portsmouth.gov.uk/ieListDocuments.aspx?CId=504&MId=4595
https://democracy.portsmouth.gov.uk/ieListDocuments.aspx?CId=504&MId=4595

	Agenda
	3 Updated Safeguarding Policy for Play, Youth and Community Services
	Updated Safeguarding Policy for Play, Youth and Community Services - Appendix A

	4 Update on Rough Sleeping Pathway



Minutes of the meeting


 
 

 
1 

 

CABINET MEMBER FOR HOUSING AND PREVENTING HOMELESSNESS 
 
RECORD OF DECISIONS of the meeting of the Cabinet Member for Housing 
and Preventing Homelessness held on Monday, 26 July 2021 at 4.00 pm at 
the Guildhall, Portsmouth 
 

Present 
 

 Councillor Darren Sanders (in the Chair) 
 
Councillors Cal Corkery 

Scott Payter-Harris 
 
Maria Cole, Residents' Consortium 
 

 
15. Apologies for absence 

 
Apologies for absence were received from Paul Fielding, Assistant Director, 
Housing. 
 

16. Declarations of interest 
 
There were no declarations of interest.  
 

17. Updated Safeguarding Policy for Play, Youth and Community Services 
 
Jo Bennett, Head of Business, Growth & Support, presented the report.  
 
In response to questions from Maria Cole, officers explained that recruitment 
for youth workers is now live on the council's website; recruitment for summer 
work has just been completed. Self-isolation can impact on staff and they may 
have to be deployed to different roles to keep sites open. 
 
Councillor Corkery praised the important work carried out by the Play, Youth 
and Community Services, who have a number of settings in Charles Dickens 
ward. The Services are not just about physical places to play but health and 
wellbeing. Councillor Payter-Harris noted the policy formalised current 
practice.  
 
In response to questions, Ms Bennett said that recruitment for summer 
vacancies had been oversubscribed so the Paulsgrove splash pool can open.  
 
Officers are working with the Portsmouth Safeguarding Children Partnership 
and aim to review the Safeguarding Policy frequently to ensure that it is live 
and reflects developments such as the Online Harms Bill. Councillor Payter-
Harris thought it would be good for the Policy to be brought back to the 
portfolio when there are changes to legislation.   
 
Summing up, Councillor Sanders agreed with members' comments, noting 
that the Policy is one of the council's most important documents. It is crucial 



 
2 

 

for parents to know their children are safe and it helps children and young 
people feel more secure. Updates to the Policy such as the Online Harms Bill 
could be incorporated into information reports. He was also keen for the 
Paulsgrove splash pool to open.  
 
The Cabinet Member approved the updated Safeguarding Policy for Play, 
Youth and Community Services. 
 

18. Update on Rough Sleeping Pathway 
 
Nicola Clannachan, Temporary Head of Housing Needs, Advice & Support, 
and Sara Wiltshire, Rough Sleeper Co-ordinator, presented the report.  
 
Maria Cole requested that her thanks to the Society of St James and Two 
Saints for their work with rough sleepers be recorded. She was tired of people 
maligning rough sleepers as there are all sorts of reasons why someone may 
be homeless. She herself had been homeless and had been helped by the 
council. 
 
Councillor Payter-Harris thanked The Housing Network for their support with 
providing rooms for rough sleepers in Houses of Multiple Occupation. He 
noted their support may be needed after the current contract ends. He 
suggested it would be helpful for the portfolio to receive the updates that will 
go to the Health & Wellbeing Board. He thanked officers for securing 
£117,000 funding from the Ministry of Housing, Communities and Local 
Government for safe accommodation for victims of violence and abuse who 
are at risk of rough sleeping. 
 
Councillor Corkery echoed these sentiments and thanked services for their 
support over the last couple of years. He thought it made sense to relocate 
the Day Service to a more central location so it is near other services people 
need to access.  
 
In response to questions from members, officers explained that looking at 
long-term funding options will be a key role for the partnership and is an 
ongoing piece of work. Councillor Corkery said that now the council owns 
some of the buildings where rough sleepers are accommodated it will have 
more of an idea of the forecasted costs; members could be updated on the 
revenue costs He would prefer long-term funding as otherwise officers are 
searching for funding when contracts end.  
 
If rough sleepers do not feel willing, able or safe to move to supported shared 
accommodation there is now considerable funding for private rented 
accommodation, which is suitable for those with lower support needs and has 
not been available until now. The service aims to explore options and make 
bespoke plans for each person to suit their individual needs. The 
accommodation at the former Registry student building is more self-contained, 
for example, with microwaves and en-suite facilities.  
 
With regard to moving on options for people with multiple support needs for 
whom a hostel is inappropriate, the main one is the private rented sector and 



 
3 

 

there is funding to support them do this together with support from services 
such as Money Advice.   
 
Officers can confirm exactly how much funding the council have received from 
central government in grants (and how many cuts) during the pandemic and 
over the last 20 years to help solve homelessness. 
 
Officers agreed to arrange for the Residents' Consortium be added to the 
programme of awareness talks given by the Society of St James, as 
requested by Maria Cole. 
 
Summing up, Councillor Sanders noted the progress made with resolving 
homelessness over the last few years and emphasised the importance of 
treating people as individuals when it comes to their housing preferences. He 
noted that not all the accommodation for rough sleepers, for example, 
Kingsway House, is not like traditional homeless hostels. It is unclear what the 
funding situation will be after 2024 but preventing homelessness is a struggle 
and needs a long-term sustainable approach. Respite services are crucial. 
There has been a sea change from getting people off the streets towards a 
"housing first" approach and asking them what they want to do. Getting 
people into homes as well as jobs needs a long-term sustainable programme. 
He would like reports brought back to the portfolio with the Health & Wellbeing 
Board receiving their own updates. He thanked officers for their fantastic 
work.  
 
The Cabinet Member noted the report which is for information only and is not 
subject to call-in. 
 
 
The meeting concluded at 5.06 pm. 
 
 
 
 
 

  

Councillor Darren Sanders 
Chair 

 

 


